

No. 20 – 2388

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD, *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

Team 21-P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v-viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1-2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3-4

ARGUMENT.....5-32

I. DR. POLLACK’S TESTIMONY AGAINST MS. GOLD AT TRIAL WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THEIR COMMUNICATIONS WERE CONFIDENTIAL AND THE DANGEROUS-PATIENT EXCEPTION DID NOT APPLY.....5-17

 A. The dangerous-patient exception to the psychotherapist-patient testimonial privilege, adopted by the Tenth and Fourteenth Circuits, was judicially-created from obiter dictum in a *Jaffee* footnote and should be eliminated......5-13

 1. This Court should adopt the reasoning of the Sixth, Eighth and Ninth Circuits because it more closely aligns with this Court’s logic in *Jaffee*.
 7-11

 2. Even if this Court adopts a dangerous-patient exception, the Tenth Circuit’s test announced in *Glass* was not met in the case at bar.....12-13

 B. The waiver analysis, adopted by the Fifth and Fourteenth Circuits, is also flawed and should be rejected......13-17

 1. Waiver of the psychotherapist-patient testimonial privilege is not a logical necessity.....14-16

 2. Ms. Gold did not knowingly and voluntarily waive her psychotherapist-patient testimonial privilege.....16-17

II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS VIOLATED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF A PRIVATE SEARCH OF A COMPUTER WITHOUT A WARRANT BECAUSE COMPUTERS CONTAIN THE PRIVACIES OF LIFE.
.....18-27

 A. This Court should find that *Riley* requires law enforcement officers to obtain a warrant before replicating a private search on a personal laptop computer.
 20-24

- B. Alternatively, this Court should adopt the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits’ particularity approach because it is more in line with *Riley* than the Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ container approach......24-27
 - 1. The particularity approach tracks with this Court’s holding in *Riley*.
.....26-27
 - 2. The container approach is constitutionally inadequate in the context of electronic devices.....27

- III. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN *BRADY V. MARYLAND* BY WITHHOLDING TWO EXCULPATORY INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS ON THE BASIS THAT THEY MAY BE INADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL.
.....28-32
 - A. *Wood* is not directly on point because there is a reasonable probability that the outcome of Ms. Gold’s trial would have been different if the government had disclosed the two investigative reports......29-31
 - B. Alternatively, this Court should find that *Wood* excludes immaterial evidence from mandatory disclosure under *Brady*, not inadmissible evidence......31-32

- CONCLUSION.....33

- APPENDIX.....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Binder v. Ruvel</u> , No. 52-C-2535 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 24, 1952).....	7, 8
<u>Boren v. Sable</u> , 887 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<u>Bradley v. Nagle</u> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29, 31
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 4, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	21, 22
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 433 (1971).....	20
<u>Cupp v. Murphy</u> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	22
<u>Dennis v. Sec’y Pa.</u> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	28, 29, 31, 32
<u>Ellsworth v. Warden</u> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29, 31
<u>Giles v. California</u> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	13
<u>Gold v. United States</u> , No. 19-142 (14th Cir. 2020).....	6
<u>Hoke v. Netherland</u> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29
<u>Jaffee v. Redmond</u> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18, 20
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 563 U. S. 452 (2011).....	20
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	18, 21, 22, 24
<u>Lippay v. Christos</u> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<u>Madsen v. Dormire</u> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	19
<u>New York v. Belton</u> , 453 U. S. 454 (1981).....	26

<u>Rann v. Atchison</u> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 25, 27
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3, 4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	22
<u>Silverman v. United States</u> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	22
<u>Steagald v. United States</u> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	18
<u>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</u> , 551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 106 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<u>United States v. Auster</u> , 517 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 14
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	29
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1996).....	28
<u>United States v. Chase</u> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 9, 10 n.4, 11, 13, 14, 15
<u>United States v. DeWater</u> , 846 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Ghane</u> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 13, 14, 17
<u>United States v. Gil</u> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29, 31
<u>United States v. Glass</u> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7, 12
<u>United States v. Hardin</u> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	18, 22, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	18, 21
<u>United States v. Lichtenberger</u> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Phillip</u> , 948 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1991).....	29, 31
<u>United States v. Runyan</u> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19, 25, 27

<u>United States v. Sparks</u> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Wimberly</u> , 60 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	15
<u>Walter v. United States</u> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	19, 24, 26
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew</u> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	4, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>Wyoming v. Houghton</u> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 33, A-1
----------------------------	-----------------------------------------------

Statutes

<u>Boerum Health and Safety Code § 711</u>	1, 10, 15, 16, 17, A-1
<u>18 U.S.C. § 1716 et seq.</u>	2, A-1
<u>Federal Rule of Evidence 501</u>	5, 6, 15, A-1

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, <u>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</u> , Standard 5.01 (Dec. 1992).....	16
Griffin Sims Edwards, <u>Database of State Tarasoff Laws</u> , University of Alabama at Birmingham (2010).....	16
Paul B. Herbert & Kathryn A. Young, <u>Tarasoff at Twenty-Five</u> , J. Am. Acad, Psychiatry Law 30:275 (2002).....	14
Christopher B. Mueller, Laird C. Kirkpatrick, and Liesa Richter, <u>Evidence §5.35</u> , (6th ed. Wolters Kluwer), GWU Law School Public Law Research Paper No. 2018-68 (2018).....	8 n.1
Lexis Nexis, <u>How Many Pages in a Gigabyte?</u> , Discovery Services Fact Sheet (2007).....	23
Katelyn N. Ringrose, <u>A Cautionary Note: Genealogy Companies Need to Stop Giving Warrantless DNA Clues to Law Enforcement</u> , 124 Penn St. L. Rev. Penn Statim 302 (2019).....	22, 23
Camille Ryan, <u>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2016</u> , American Community Survey Reports, ACS-39, U.S. Census Bureau (2017).....	21

Deirdre M. Smith, An Uncertain Privilege: Implied Waiver And The Evisceration Of The
Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege In The Federal Courts, 58 DePaul L. Rev. 79 (2008)

.....11
